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M-01262

July 19. 1983

UNfTED STATES POSTAL SERVfCE
47$ L'tnfMC "ua. SW
'Nuh1ft9'On, DC 20210

Mr. Joseph H. Jobnson, Jr.
Director, City Delivery
National Association of Letter
Carriers, AFL-cIO

too Indiana Avenue, N.W.
Washinqton, D.C. 20001-21"

Re: P. Volland
Selah, NA 98942
R1K-SD-C '2264

Dear Mr. Jobnson:

On June 17, 1983, we .et to discuss the above-captioned
grievance at the fourth step of our contractual grievance
procedure.

(
The aatters presented a. well as the applicable contractual
provisions have been reviewed and given careful
consideration.

We .utually agreed that there vas no interpretive dispute
between the parties at the national level a. to the aeaDing
and intent of Article 19 of the National Agree_ent as it
concerns route inspections.

Letter

....
ne

ons Department

Pursuant to 271, K-39 Handbook, the regular carrier .ay
request a .pecial aall count i~during any six con.ecutive
weeks, the route sbows over 30 .tnut•• overti.. or auxiliary
a.s1ataftc. Oft .ach of three days or JIOre in each week during
the period. The spec!al .al1 count should be granted where
the carrier's work performance is otherwise .atisfactory.

The absence of the reqular carrier durinq a portion of the
period 1. not currently a controllinq factor.

Please sign and return the attached copy of this decision as
your acknowledgMent of agreement to remand this case.

Sincerely,

(



APPEAL TO STEP 4

DATE MIIy 9, 1983

M-01262

TO: SENIOR ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

EMPLOYEE AND LABOR RELATIONS

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

WASHINGTON. DC 20260

FROM: NATIONAL BUSINESS AGENT

Jia B49'-em
2300 oakmoD~ way, Suite 211
P. O. Box 12"
Buqene OR 97CCO

CARRIER

J

DEAR SIR:

REGIONAL NO.

1f1N-SD-C-1226C

GRIEVANT (OR CLASS)

Phillip Volland

POST OFFICE

Yakima, W••hinqt.on

PURSUANT TO ARTICLE XV, SECTION 2. OF THE NATIONAL AGREEMENT, I AM APPEALING THE ABOVE-CAP'TIONED CASE TO STEP

" OF THE GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE.

DATE STEP 3 DENIAL RECEIVED:

STEP 3 DECISION RENDERED BY

April 26. 1983

Max Morelock, Regional Labor Relations Represent41:!ve

VIOLATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: Article 41, section 3 (S) of t:he National
Aqreemen't.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUESTED The Union requests t:hat: a special inspection be
CODduc'ted on C-2 per 272 of the M-39 Handbook. '\

DESIGNATED NAlC REPRESENTATIve AT STEP 4:

Enclosures:
1. Standard Grievance Form
2. Step 2 decision
3. St:8p 3 decision

cc: REGJONAL DIRECTOR FOR ELR

NATIONAL OFFICER. NALe

BRANCH PRESIDENT, NALC

Joaeph B. Jou-on, Jr•• Director of
d.~ Delivery
RaUonal AsllOClat:iOD of Letter carriers
W.ah!.Dgtcm, D. C. 20001

SINCERELY YOURS,

NATIONAL BUSINESS AGENT



April 22. 1983

Jim Edgemon
National Business Agent
NALC, AFL-CIG
P.O. Box 1269
Eugene, OR 97440
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
WeS'etn Regional Office
San eruno. CA 9~D99

M-01262

RECEiVED ~

AD;) .' (' ~C::-3
J t\ ,~t I~_

JIi'/l EDGEMON, NB;\

Dear Mr. Edgemon:

Selah, 'vA 98942
NALC/P. Volland
W1N-5D-C 12264

During grievance discussions with you on Wednesday, April 13. 1983, the above
indicated grievance was reviewed and the position of the U.S. Postal Service
is as follows:

This grievance is denied. The reason for denial is that the basis for special
inspections within section 270 of the M-39 handbook is that the regular carrier
on that specific route should be the sale determination of the six week
criteria and not some other carrier such as vacation relief or sick and non
scheduled days off. In this instance, the regular carrier did not accumulate
six weeks of date to support a need for a special inspection, the fact is that
he was on his own route only 30% of the time.

In our judgment, the grievance involves an interpretive issue pertaining
to the National Agreement or a supplement thereto which may be of general
~pplication, and thus may only be appealed to Step 4 in nccordance with the
provisions of Article 15 of the ~ational Agreement.

Sincer Y.
~

/f(tc
.Nax 1'1orelock
. Regional Labor Relations Representative

Certified Receipt #199 376
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• GRIEVANCE 3
APPEAL TO

DATE. 2) M&rc~ 1983

FROM BRANCH PRESIDENT

Bzo. 852
fOB 1108,52
I&k1a, "~j,-9~

TO: REGIONAL DIRECTOR. EMPLOYEE AND LABOR RELATIONS
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

Western Reg1.ona1 O:r:t".1ce
Sa.n Bruno,C4 94099

"'"""~ ..........

.....;.,.\- .- ' ...

BRANCH GR.' GRIEVANT'S NAME GRIEVANT'S S.S.' JOB CLASSIFICATION STATION

H1.e-002 Phillip Volla.nd Letter c.rr1er Selah, WA 98942

INSTALLATION, RENDERED ON--.K!II.HI'Cl:"Ci.1fI~1k'4~,r--;i;1~9~O RECEIVED ON Hareh: ~, 1983

PURSUANT ro ARTICLE ~. SECTION 2 OF THE NATIONAL AGREEMENT, WE HEREBY APPEAL TO STEP' J THE DECISION AT STEP 2 OF THE POSTMASTI

OR DESIGNEE Harjori.. r. Sm1th
OF THE •

.I.&OOJI&, ..

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WILL HOPEFULLY ASSIST THE p~mES 1t8i~Y RESOLVING THIS PAOBLEM, TO DISCUSS THIS GRIEVANCE

FUflTHER. KINDLY CONTACT OUR NAlIONAl BUSINl;SS AGE NT \

AT (ADORESS) FOB J269, F):zgene, OR 97440 OR BY PHONE SO)-4P4.,126$l~;

VlOLATfO'; INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO NATIONAL (ART. & SECT.) HOOJ9 Sec Z?o-271-~l (ART. & SECTl _
OTHER GROUNDS: Art 41 Sec JS

NATURE ~"'CAIEV~tio~MEv:.L~lf:i:;~-===~~=-~~~~~~o~r~~..~~~~~~~,~~~~~_~~

~. WHAT HAPPENED: No Special lIIU Count ~t1cm •• ocraIp1et.ecI vttJd,. reD WK. of &i
","

l"8I!l$t. --

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUESTED:

w1tb in an def,aID s.

The request fir a Spee1&l Mall Count and InapeoUon to be complied

I
I

,.'

) 4

ce. NATIONAL BUSINESS AGENT. NALC
" POSTMASTER

- '"~ ..

Paul Mioh&els
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United States
Postal Service

Ma rch 14, 1983

Cert #P222 087 091

Paul Mi chael
Steward, NALC
U.S. Post Office
Selah WA 98942

Subject: Appeal to Step 2, NALC Mic-002
Violation: Article 41.35
Grievant: Phillip Volland

The above grievance was discussed with you at Step 2 of the grievance procedure
on March 4, 1983 at the Selah Post Office.

This grievance concerns a request for a special mail count and inspection for
the Grievant1s City Route 2. The Union contends that the request was submitted
on 12-22-82 and that the count and inspection were not completed within 4 weeks
of the request. They further state that the route shows over 30 minutes of
overtime or auxiliary assistance on each of 3 days or more in each week over a
6 consecutive week period, Oct. 18 through Nov. 27, 1982.

The Union requests that the request for a special mail count and inspection be
complied with in all details, and that the count and inspection be conducted
upon settlement of this grievance.

Management did receive the request for the count and inspection on 12-22-82.
However, the Postmaster stated that he felt there had been an agreement made
between Management and the Union for a one-day count which might lead to
authorization of a full route inspection. This one-day count was not made
since the Union proceeded through the grievance procedure. The Postmaster sent
a six-week time card ana1ysis and volume figures for the 2 Selah city routes to
the MSC Director of Customer Services on 02-04-83. The MSC Director response on 02-10
was that the statistics reflect poor work performance on the part of the carriers.

This grievance is denied based on my interpretation of Section 2719 of the M-39
Management of Delivery Services Handbook. The regular carrier must carry the
route over the 6-week period; a PTF carrier was on this route 4 of the 6 weeks.
In addition there is the question of unsatisfactory work performance. The request
does not meet the criteria for a special route inspection.

'-l1AL<-JL<,,,,,-~d S1~~
r~arj'6Yie 'f. Smith
Labor Relations Representative
T0~0~~ ~~ 9~~11 cc: Director. Cust. Servo



(AFL-CIO)
Pursuant to Article XV, Section 2. thl. form must be used to appe.' a grievance to Step '1.

M-01262

DATE

NA~C INlTw.s uSPS INfTlJIU

STANDARD GRIEVANCE FORM
O.... TE

2-16...8:;

tjAANO< CORIEV NO

Hic-Q02

USPS NO

TO: US P S STEP 2 Of.SIGNEE (N......E to T1T~EI

Don 3uck Postmaster
INStA~l.)l.TlON

::ielah, Wa
Pt-!ONE -OfFICE

PTF

NO

1r-1r

PHONE -OTHEFl

STATE

cJ,(J

: STEW....FlO

: Paul ~-ti.chael,

Don Buck, Postmaster

BUSINESS ...OOFlESS

POS 10852, Yald.ma, Wa 98909

FIXED-CHECK AS
APPLICABLE

STEP 1 MEntHQ: HElD ON {O",TE,TIME) BETWEEN US P S REPFlESENT....TI\lE

2-2-83/09008.J.'"D. Don Buck

852
fllO": 8R.'NCH NO

STEP 2 AUTHOflIZED UNION REP

Paul ¥d.chae1

HOME AOORf;SS

GIlIEVANT'S NAME lOR ClASS)

~ Phillip Volland

sn, ,: RENDERED ON 10....TEJTlMEI

OECI$lON 2- -83 0800am

PURSUANT TO AATlCLE XV OF THE NATIONAL AGREEMENT. WE HEREBY APPEAL TO STEP 2. THE FOLLOWING GRIEVANCE

VIOLATION: INCLUDING aUT NOT LIMITED TO NATIONAL [ART & SECT) Art 41, Sec 35 LOCAL (ART & SECT 1,-- _

OTHER GROUNDS ;-1-:39' 'iec 270-2n-272 & YWl Sec 271

A st r a Special Mail Count & Inspectinn was submitted on 12-228)2
FACTS; WHAT HAPPENED reque or

----:;.-------------------~--------------
an'" no .3pee181 Man Count & Inspection was conwlete::l within feura weeks of Request.

o ,l,[)OITIONAL SHEET ATIACHE:

UNION CONTENTIONS: REASONS FOR GRIEVANCE A Spec; aJ Hail Count & Inspection was not completed ldthin

fottT ...·eek~ of reC1Ue5't dat.ed 12 22 82 as FequipeQ lay 1439 aIM: me.

o ADDtTlONAL SHEET ATI,l.CHE:

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUESTED: The rSq\l:ast fop a JreciaJ. '~il Count an; InsFeeti on to hlf camp'i ed with

in a1' jota1J s. Th". Cmmt. & Tnsp".etian to be conducte:i u;x>1J :settlement of this grievance •

.... :. ~ -~. ~




